COUNTY COUNCIL OF HOWARD COUNTY, MARYLAND

2023 Legislative Session

Legislative Day No. 14 November 27, 2023

HOWARD COUNTY TO WIT:

The Chairperson called the legislative session to order at 9:02 a.m.

Chairperson Christiana Rigby, Vice Chairperson Deb Jung, Council Member Opel Jones, Council Member Liz Walsh and Council Member David Yungmann were present.

Michelle Harrod, Administrator to the County Council; Craig Glendenning, County Auditor; Gary Kuc, County Solicitor; Amanda Mihill, Assistant County Solicitor; Jennifer Sager, Legislative Coordinator; Owen Khan, Legislative Analyst; Isaiah Anderson, Executive Assistant and Trish Hammond, Administrative Aide were also present.

FINAL CONSIDERATION

General

CR171-2023 - Introduced by The Chairperson at the request of the County Executive A RESOLUTION pursuant to Title 5, Subtitle 3 of the Education Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland, approving the Howard County Board of Education's Capital Budget Request for Fiscal Year 2025 and Capital Improvement Program Request for Fiscal Years 2026-2030 for the purpose of submission to the Interagency Commission on School Construction.

The Chairperson moved to remove CR171-2023 from the table. The motion was seconded by Ms. Jung.

The roll call vote called by the Administrator on the motion to remove CR171-2023 from the table was Yea: Council Members Rigby, Jones, Jung, Walsh and Yungmann.

The motion to remove CR171-2023 from the table passed.

The Chairperson moved to rescind Amendment 1 to CR171-2023. The motion was seconded by Ms. Jung.

Amendment 1 to CR171-2023

(This amendment substitutes revised pages to reflect what has been approved by the Board of Education. Note that only the Fiscal Year 2025 capital budget proposal has been approved by the Board. Fiscal Years 2026-30 have not been approved by the Board.)

The roll call vote called by the Administrator on the motion to rescind Amendment 1 to CR171-2023 was Yea: Council Members Rigby, Jones, Jung, Walsh and Yungmann.

The motion to rescind Amendment 1 to CR171-2023 passed.

The Chairperson moved to approve Amendment 2 to CR171-2023. The motion was seconded by Ms. Jung.

Amendment 2 to CR171-2023

(This amendment adds a Whereas clause to include the Board's action and substitutes revised FY25 Capital Budget Requests and Capital Improvement Program Requests for FY26-30 that have been approved by the Board of Education.)

The roll call vote called by the Administrator on the motion to approve Amendment 2 to CR171-2023 was Yea: Council Members Rigby, Jones, Jung, Walsh and Yungmann.

The motion to approve Amendment 2 to CR171-2023 passed.

The Chairperson moved to approve CR171-2023 as amended. The motion was seconded by Ms. Jung.

The roll call vote called by the Administrator on the motion to approve CR171-2023 as amended was Yea: Council Members Rigby, Jones, Jung, and Yungmann. Nay: Council Member Walsh

The motion to approve CR171-2023 as amended passed.

Adjourned at 9:27 a.m.